

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2007

No. 44

DAVID TRAIL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TERRAPIN RUN, LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION
AND MARYLAND CHAPTER OF APA**

Lora A. Lucero, AICP
American Planning Association
122 South Michigan Ave., Suite 1600
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 431-9100

John C. Murphy
516 North Charles St., Ste. 206
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 625-4828
Counsel of Record

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* American Planning Association
and Maryland Chapter of APA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ix

Introduction and Summary of Argument 1

Argument 4

 I. The Adopted Comprehensive Plan
 Must Be Implemented; If Not, Why Plan? 4

 II. Connecting Land Use Decisions with the
 Comprehensive Plan – A Trend Is Emerging 11

 III. Plan Consistency – Merging Intention with
 Actions 21

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

Agins v. Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980) xi

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999) xi

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005) xi

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) xi

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles, 482 U.S. 304 (1987) xi

Kelo v. City of New London, 545 U.S. 469 (2005) xi, 20

Lingle v. Chevron, 544 U.S. 528 (2005) xi

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) xi

Massachusetts v. EPA, 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) xi

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001) xi

Rapanos v. U.S., 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006) xi

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco,
545 U.S. 323 (2005) xi

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency, 520 U.S. 725 (1997) xi

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002) xi

Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) xi

Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992) xi

STATE COURT CASES

Corona-Norco Unified School District v. City of Corona,
17 Cal.App.4th 985 (1993) 24

DeVita v. County of Napa, 9 Cal.4th 763 (1995) 15

Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek,
52 Cal.3d 531 (1990) 15

Neighborhood Action Group v. County of Calaveras,
156 Cal.App.3d 1176 (1984) 15

O’Loane v. O’Rourke, 231 Cal.App.2d 774 (1965) 15

Pinecrest Lakes, Inc. v. Shidel, 795 So.2d 191 (Fla. App. 2001) 16, 17

Pinecrest Lakes, Inc. v. Shidel, 821 So.2d 300 (Fla. 2002) 16
(*cert denied*)

STATUTES

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 9-462.01 (1999) 20

CAL. GOV’T CODE § 65860 (1997) 20

DEL. CODE TIT. 9 §§ 2653, 2656 (1999) 20

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 163.3194 (3)(a) 18

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 163.3194(3)(b) 18

FLA. STAT. ANN. § 163.3194 (4)(a) 18

KY. REV. STAT. § 101.213 (1997) 20

MD. ANN. CODE ART. 66B, §1.01 1

ME. REV. STAT. TIT. 30A §§ 23-114.03 (1999) 20

NEB. REV. STAT. § 23-114.03 (1999) 20

OR. REV. STAT. § 197.010(1) (1997) 20

R.I. GEN. LAWS §§ 45-24-31, -34 (1998)	20
WASH. REV. CODE § 36.70A.040(1), § 35.63.125 (1999)	20
WIS. STAT. § 66.0295 (1999)	20

LEGISLATION

Federal

ADVISORY COMM. ON CITY PLANNING & ZONING, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, A STANDARD STATE ZONING ENABLING ACT (rev. ed. 1926)	11
--	----

ADVISORY COMM. ON CITY PLANNING & ZONING, U.S. DEP'T OF COMMERCE, A STANDARD CITY PLANNING ENABLING ACT (1928)	11
--	----

Florida

Environmental Land and Management Act in Florida (1972) State and Regional Planning Act and Omnibus Growth	13
---	----

Management Act in Florida (1984-5)	13
--	----

Georgia

State Planning Act in Georgia (1989)	13
--	----

Kansas

SB23 Kansas comprehensive planning and zoning (1991)	13
--	----

Maine

Comprehensive Planning and Land Use Regulation Act in Maine (1988)	13
--	----

Maryland

Economic Growth, Resource Protection and Planning Act (Chapter 437, Laws of Maryland 1992)	3
--	---

Smart Growth Areas Act (Chapter 759, Laws of Maryland 1997) . . .	3
Massachusetts	
The Affordable Housing Appeals Act in Massachusetts (1969) . . .	13
New Jersey	
State Planning Act and Fair Housing Act in New Jersey (1985-6) . .	13
Oregon	
SB100 – Oregon Land Use Act (1973)	13
Rhode Island	
Comprehensive Planning and Land Use Regulation Act and Comprehensive Appeals Board Act in Rhode Island (1988)	13
South Carolina	
Comprehensive Planning Enabling Act in South Carolina (1994) . . .	13
Tennessee	
SB 3278 (growth management) in Tennessee (1998)	13
Vermont	
Act 250 - State Land Use and Development Act in Vermont (1970) . .	13
Act 200 – Growth Management Act in Vermont (1988)	13
Washington	
Growth Management Acts I and II in Washington (1990-1)	13
Wisconsin	
Act 9 in Wisconsin (1999)	13

SECONDARY SOURCES

American Bar Association, *Model Land Use Planning Statute* (draft May 2007), prepared by the Joint Task Force of the State and Local Government and Administrative Law and Regulatory Practice Sections of the ABA (Edward J. Sullivan, Chair); under consideration for adoption by the ABA House of Delegates in Spring 2008) 18, 19, 20

American Planning Association, GROWING SMARTSM LEGISLATIVE GUIDEBOOK, Stuart Meck, FAICP, Gen. Ed. (2002 Edition) 13, 18, 20

American Planning Association and Smart Growth Network, PLANNING FOR SMART GROWTH: 2002 STATE OF THE STATES, Karen Finucan, Denny Johnson, Jason Jordan, Patricia E. Salkin (Feb. 2002) 3

American Planning Association, PLANNING COMMUNITIES FOR THE 21ST CENTURY – A SPECIAL REPORT OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION’S GROWING SMARTSM PROJECT (Dec. 1999) 3

American Planning Association, POLICY GUIDE ON PLANNING FOR SUSTAINABILITY (April 2000), and a POLICY GUIDE ON SMART GROWTH (April 2002) x

Babcock & Siemon, THE ZONING GAME REVISITED (1985) 8

Richard Babcock, THE ZONING GAME: MUNICIPAL PRACTICES AND POLICIES 120-21 (1966) 8

James R. Cohen, *Maryland’s ‘Smart Growth’ – Using Incentives to Combat Sprawl*, in G. Squires (ed.), URBAN SPRAWL, CAUSES, CONSEQUENCES AND POLICY RESPONSES, 2002 3

Daniel J. Curtin, Jr. and Cecily T. Talbert, CURTIN’S CALIFORNIA LAND USE AND PLANNING LAW (Solano Press, 26th ed. 2006) 16

Joseph F. DiMento, *The Consistency Doctrine and the Limits of Planning* (Cambridge, Mass.: Oelgeschlager, Gunn, and Hain 1980) 12

Charles M. Haar, “ <i>In Accordance with a Comprehensive Plan,</i> ” 68 HARV. L. REV. 1154 (1955)	10, 11, 12, 14, 21
Charles M. Haar, <i>The Master Plan: An Impermanent Constitution,</i> 20 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 353 (1955)	12, 14
Charles M. Haar, <i>Zoning for Minimum Standards: The Wayne Township Case,</i> 66 HARV. L. REV. 1051 (1953)	14
Charles M. Haar, <i>Wayne Township: Zoning for Whom? In Brief Reply,</i> 67 HARV. L. REV. 986 (1954)	14
Larsen & Siemon, “ <i>In Accordance With A Comprehensive Plan – The Myth Revisited,</i> ” 1979 INSTITUTE ON PLANNING, ZONING AND EMINENT DOMAIN 105	12
Robert Lincoln, AICP, <i>Implementing the Consistency Doctrine,</i> THE GROWING SMART WORKING PAPERS, VOL. 1, PLANNING ADVISORY SERVICE REPORT NO. 462/463 (Chicago: American Planning Association, 1996)	2, 21, 22
Daniel R. Mandelker, <i>The Role of the Local Comprehensive Plan in Land Use Regulation,</i> 74 MICH. L. REV. 899 (1976)	11, 12
Daniel R. Mandelker, THE ZONING DILEMMA: A LEGAL STRATEGY FOR URBAN CHANGE 57 (1971)	12, 13
Stuart Meck, FAICP, <i>The Legislative Requirement that Zoning and Land Use Controls Be Consistent with an Independently Adopted Local Comprehensive Plan: A Model Statute,</i> 3 WASH. U. J. L. & POL’Y 295 (2000)	11, 18
Edith M. Netter and John Vranicar, <i>Linking Plans and Regulations: Local Responses to Consistency Laws in California and Florida,</i> PLANNING ADVISORY REPORT NO. 363 (Chicago: American Planning Association, 1981)	12
John R. Nolon, untitled commentary to be published in PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, January 2008, American Planning Association	5, 10

Charles L. Siemon, <i>The Paradox of “In Accordance With a Comprehensive Plan” and Post Hoc Rationalizations: The Need for Efficient and Effective Judicial Review of Land Use Regulations</i> , 16 STETSON L. REV. 603 (1987)	7, 11, 12, 13, 14
Nancy E. Stroud, <i>And the Walls Came Tumbling Down</i> , 54 LAND USE LAW & ZONING DIGEST NO. 9, 3-6 (2002)	16
Edward J. Sullivan and Laurence Kressel, <i>Twenty Years After - Renewed Significance of the Comprehensive Plan Requirement</i> , 9 URB. L. ANN. 33 (1975)	11, 12, 14, 15
Edward J. Sullivan, <i>Recent Developments in Comprehensive Planning Law</i> , 38 URB. LAWYER 3 (2006)	14, 15
Edward J. Sullivan, <i>The Rise of Reason in Planning Law: Daniel R. Mandelker and the Relationship of the Comprehensive Plan in Land Use Regulation</i> , 3 WASH. U. J. L & POL’Y 323 (2000)	12
A. Dan Tarlock, “ <i>Consistency with Adopted Land Use Plans as a Standard of Judicial Review: The Case Against</i> ,” URB. L. ANN. 9 (1975)	12
